
music director Dylan CHMURA-MOORE
original score hans ERDMAN
reconstructed by berndt HELLER

Live music score performed by
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra



https://seehafernews.com


1   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

OUR SPONSORS WE ARE SO GRATEFUL!

2021-2022 Season Sponsors

West Foundation, Inc.

Tom & Virginia Bare 
Charitable Fund

M
A N I T O W O

C

C I T Y  O F

Mark Barkley Miller

David & Julie Larson 

   
 Specialties™ 

(see ad on page 2)

John & Laurale Stern

October 9th Concert Sponsors

Genny Shields & Mike Knotek

https://www.manitowoc.org/
https://seehafernews.com
https://frickeprinting.com
https://frickeprinting.com
https://www.reneesspecialties.com/


2   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

2716 Memorial Drive, Two Rivers • 920-482-2884 • ReneesSpecialties.com
Open 7 Days a Week May-Sept • Mon-Sat Oct thru April

reneeschocolates customerhappiness@reneesspecialties.com

VISIT OUR FACTORY STORE • WE SHIP WORLDWIDE

Sat. Nov. 20  7:30pm
Capitol Civic Centre

MSO celebrates the holidays with timeless 
and festive favorites by Vivaldi, Berlin, and 
Bach plus modern settings of our beloved 
carols by Mannheim Steamroller. Join us in  
a joyous and uplifting sing-along! Tickets at 

manitowocsymphony.org

Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra
Featuring Local Broadway Star 

Daniel LeClaire

https://www.reneesspecialties.com/
https://manitowocsymphony.org


3   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

BOLD NOT BOLDPROGRAM THE ORIGINAL DRACULA

Seventy-first Season
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra
Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Music Director

Saturday, October 9, 2021
Capitol Civic Centre, Manitowoc

Dylan T. Chmura-Moore, Conductor

NOSFERATU, A SYMPHONY OF HORROR (1922)  
in concert, live to film 

An intermission will be observed tonight between Acts 2 and 3.

Music
original film score by hans ERDMANN
reconstruction of the original score  
by berndt HELLER with

     giuseppe BECCE
     georges BIZET trans. by hubert MOUTON

     arrigo BOITO
     percy e. FLETCHER

     t.r. LEUSCHNER
     giuseppe VERDI trans. by émile TAVAN

     ernst WIEDERMANN

Production
direction .......................................... f.w. MURNAU
screenplay  ...................................henrik GALEEN
producer  ............................. enrico DIECKMANN 
  ......................................................albin GRAU
art director ..........................................albin GRAU

Cast
Count Orlok ..................................Max SCHRECK
Thomas Hutter ....Gustav von WANGENHEIM
Ellen Hutter .............................Greta SCHRÖDER
Knock.................................Alexander GRANACH
Shipowner Harding ............Georg H. SCHNELL
Ruth  .........................................Ruth LANDSHOFF
Professor Bulwer ..................... John GOTTOWT
Professor Sievers ............................Gustav BOTZ
Captain of The Empusa ...............Max NEMETZ
First Mate of The Empusa .... Wolfgang HEINZ
Hospital Doctor ............. Hardy von FRANCOIS
Sailor Two ................................... Albert VENOHR
Innkeeper ................................ Guido HERZFELD
Student with Bulwer ..................Karl ETLINGER
Hospital Nurse ..........................Fanny SCHRECK

In lieu of post-concert receptions in the Mertens Lounge, this season the  
Symphony will celebrate with after parties at local establishments. Please join us 

at Courthouse Pub tonight after the concert! See page 9 for details.



4   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Amy Townsend, Managing Broker
907 S 8th Street, Manitowoc 
920.323.3450   |  ATownsend@StarckRE.com

A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

YOU DESERVE 
A BETTER 
CLASS OF REAL 
ESTATE
Your dreams are big, 
and our agents have the 
knowledge and tools to 
help you realize them.

PROUD SUPPORTER  
OF THE MANITOWOC  

SYMPHONY  
ORCHESTRA

http://www.starckrealtors.com/offices/agent_detail.cfm?agentID=b6530944-04f4-41be-b87f-5d1b98ba025a&WorkWithAgent=0
https://www.manitowoc-marina.com/
https://www.facebook.com/pages/category/Specialty-Grocery-Store/Natural-Market-315067675180175/


5   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

DID YOU KNOW? 

 � A want-ad was posted in a German 
newspaper on July 31, 1921. It was a 
casting call. A casting call for rats.  
It stated, “WANTED: 30-50 LIVING 
RATS.” Hilarious. What seems like a 
joke, two days later in the same 
newspaper an advertisement of a rat 
catcher appeared.

 � The villain in Batman Returns (1992) 
was named Max Schreck.

 � There is a “Nosferatu” beer brewed  
by Great Lakes Brewing out of 
Cleveland, Ohio. It’s an Imperial Red 
Ale, of course. 

 � Nosferatu was not the first Dracula 
film ever produced. The Hungarian 
film Dracula’s Death was Dracula’s 
first on-screen performance, 
predating Nosferatu by a year. 

 � The name Nosferatu loosely translates 
from the archaic Romanian as “the 
insufferable” or “the repugnant.” And 
Nosophoros translates as “plague 
carrier” in Greek.

 � The name Schreck, as in Max Schreck, 
our Count Orlok, literally translates 
to “fright” or “scare.” You can’t make 
this up!

SYNOPSIS NOSFERATU, A SYMPHONY OF HORROR

Estate agent, Knock (Alexander Granach), receives a commission from Count Orlok  
(Max Schreck) to purchase an abandoned property in Wisborg (Wismar, Germany). 
Knock sends his young assistant, Thomas Hutter (Gustav von Wangenheim), to the 
Count’s castle in the far-off Carpathian Mountains (Transylvania) to complete the 
transaction. Hutter’s orders are to sell a vacant house opposite his own. Hutter’s 
journey is a difficult one as many along the route refuse to take him near the Count’s 
castle where strange happenings are known to occur. Hutter successfully sells the 
Count the property but before his journey home he becomes uneasy with the sale and 
begins to imagine a dark shadow is hanging over him, even in the daytime when the 
Count sleeps. As Hutter realizes the Count is a vampire and he is trapped in the Castle, 
the Count leaves for Wisborg in haste after seeing a picture of Hutter’s wife, Ellen 
(Greta Schröder). Hutter escapes Orlok’s castle and returns home to Ellen exhausted 
and ill. The Count arrives in Wisborg and brings with him much death, which the town 
people attribute to the plague. Ellen, most of all, can feel the impending darkness of 
the Count as he moves closer. Ellen learns that only through self sacrifice “a woman 
without sin” can kill the vampire. Can Ellen save the town or will the Count and his 
followers continue to bring terror? 



6   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

DINING & FINE COCKTAILS
701 YORK STREET • MANITOWOC

RESERVATIONS ACCEPTED (920) 6845711
OPEN WEDNESDAY THRU SUNDAY 49 PM

CLOSED MON & TUES

�������������������
�������

�����������������������
�	����
����������������������

�������������������������

�������������������������

������������������������������������
��������������
��	���
	��������������

�	����������������������������������
�����������������	������

Now!

 We Need a Little

��������������������
����������������
������������


A Music Center for Children and AdultsFranciscan Center for Music 
Education and Performance

6751 Calumet Ave. Manitowoc, WI
hfconservatory.org

Handbells for Beginner and Advanced Ringers
Holy Family Conservatory of Music

Private and Group Music Lessons
Silver Lake Concert Series

Special Events/Rentals
Conservatory Chorale

Children’s Choir
Music For TOTs

https://clippercitychordsmen.org/
https://hfconservatory.org
https://www.facebook.com/pages/category/American-Restaurant/Harborside-Restaurant-160931447324217/


7   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

AUDIENCE INFORMATION DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE

Tickets and getting here
THE BEST DEAL. Buy season tickets and 
save. Otherwise, tickets start at $28 a pop 
and $10 for folk under 35 plus fees. Yes, 
really, $10 for those who are under 35 
years of age! Music is for all.

THE BEST SEAT. They’re all good. It’s 
a pretty intimate hall so there really is 
no bad seat in the house. That said, our 
diehards argue the center—downstairs 
or upstairs—offers the best acoustic.

ARRIVE EARLY. Once the music starts 
the CCC Police (the ushers) won’t allow 
you into the hall until a break. Most 
concerts start with a shorter piece, often 
an overture, which is ten minutes or so. 
If you’re late, after this first piece is your 
window for slipping in.

PARKING. I hope you didn’t park on 
Franklin... just kidding. Anywhere’s fine.

ACCESSIBILITY. The CCC has accessible 
seating for all on the first level. There is 
wheelchair access through the front door, 
the restrooms are ADA accessible, and 
the CCC does have a few wheelchairs 
available on site.

While you’re in your seat
FOOD AND DRINK. Yes, drinks can be 
brought into the auditorium. There are 
even cup holders in the seats on the 
main floor! Please imbibe responsibly 
and with live music. And if you haven’t 
been to the CCC recently, there’s now  
a bar on the second level—it’s easier 
than ever to relax at intermission and not 
have to worry about getting in line at the 

bar. Sorry, the CCC does not permit food  
in the auditorium. I so wish we could have 
popcorn.

PHONES. Yes, phones are allowed, just 
silence them. We want you to be you. 
Should you wish to check in on social 
media and share your experience, great. 
Take that selfie while the orchestra warms 
up or with friends at intermission. Take 
that video of the audience jumping 
to their feet after the show is over. We 
only ask that phones are silenced and 
dimmed so that they’re not distracting 
those on stage or those sitting nearby. 
In other words, please be respectful to 
those around you. We hope that your 
phone blows up, really we do, we just ask 
that you keep it to yourself that you’re 
so popular. And, no flash photography 
or video recording please—you don’t 
want YouTube to suspend your account 
because you owe someone $.008 in 
royalties.

ETIQUETTE. Scoff. If you like something, 
don’t sit on your hands! Clap, heck, hoot 
and holler if you hear something that 
delights. In olden days the “classical” 
music audience was downright rowdy. 
Etiquette now dictates that one is 
supposed to repress their applause until 
the very end of a multi-movement work. 
Double-scoff. Our policy is that if the 
music makes you have an emotional 
reaction, feel free to express it, whenever 
this may be. We embolden you to be you 
and share what you’re feeling. Probably, 
others will want to join in with you.  
(continued)



8   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

920-686-7378

Low Prices  •  Expert Service  •  Honest Answers

www.manitowocheating.com

Best of the Lakeshore  
13 years in a row!

Call us for  
Free estimates 

24-Hour  
emergency service

1908 Washington St, Two Rivers
(920) 793-1331

Carpet & Furniture 
Cleaning 
Tile & Grout Cleaning
Dry Cleaning
Wash & Fold Laundry
Pick Up & Delivery

https://www.coolcitycleaners.com/
https://manitowocheating.com
https://www.theactionrealty.com/


9   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

BOLD NOT BOLD

SMOKING. No smoking on the premises 
of the CCC. Bummer.

Seat adjacent
BEFORE THE SHOW. Don’t miss the 
free “lecture” on the music that’s being 
performed. The Show Before The Show 
begins 45 minutes before curtain. Is 
it informative? Sure. It’s also fun and 
sometimes full of gossip.

AFTER THE SHOW. The party continues 
with dessert or nightcap at one of our 
partnering pubs. Get there quick as the 
musicians can be animals.

DAY AFTER THE SHOW. So moved 
that you want to join the Symphony? 
Inspired to pick up that old guitar and 
get some lessons? Interested in giving 
to the Symphony? Curious about all else 
we do in the community? What to share 
a comment with the Symphony? Our 
website—manitowocsymphony.org  
should be your destination.

The musicians and your friends in the 
audience thank you! 

AUDIENCE INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 
 

Join the Symphony at Courthouse Pub after the concert!
Enjoy Drinks and Appetizer specials with proceeds benefiting the MSO.

https://courthousepub.com


10   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

October 16: LWE
The Masked Concert:
Superheroes vs. Villains

November 5: LBB
Moondance

December 4: LWE
Festival of Christmas

Jan. 16: LWE & LBB
Family “Movie Night”

March 5: LWE
The Winds of March

April 1: LBB
Almost Like Being
in Love

May 7: LWE
An American Salute

Thank you for Supporting Friends of Red Arrow Park.
— Ed Hansen

https://www.memorialdrivevet.com/
https://cccshows.org


11   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

There’s always something new at 
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra. This 
concert we’re excited to announce our 
new educational offering. The MSO is 
working with the Manitowoc Public 
School District to offer a music-in-the-
schools artist residency! Musicians 
from the MSO will be working with 
MPSD middle school students, in their 
classroom, all year long. They’ll play for 
the learners, provide mentorship, and 
offer supplementary instruction. Why? 
To further the transferable skills learned 
in music. The data is overwhelming. 
Participate in music ensembles 
in school and your test scores are 

higher, language and reasoning is 
more developed, coordination is 
strengthened, engagement in school 
is enhanced, empathy towards 
other cultures is increased, pattern 
recognition is improved, imagination 
and intellectual curiosity is heightened, 
sense of teamwork is deepened, 
discipline is stronger. And, well, 
Manitowoc is simply more beautiful 
with more people playing beautiful 
music. Thanks to Monica Hrudik, 
Rebecca Nyenhuis, and Tony Bauer, for 
working with the MSO to realize this 
residency. 

OUR SPECIAL THANKS 
Berkshire Hathaway  

Starck Realty 
Amy Townsend

Capitol Civic Centre  
Staff & Volunteers

City of Manitowoc

Coolest Coast

Courthouse Pub

Tom Drill

Bill Fricke

Franciscan Center  
for Music Education  

and Performance
Emily & Mike Howe

John Jagemann 
Carrie & Brian Kulas

Lakeshore Accounting/ 
Katie Jansen

Manitowoc Public Library
Erin Mikkelsen

Jim Miller

Amy Pace 
Roncalli High School

Sabbatical Brewing Co. 
Matthew Schliesman

Genny Shields  
& Mike Knotek 
Leon Sigman 

Karen Steingraber  
& John Durbrow

The Wharf/  
Brennan Seehafer

NOTE FROM THE PODIUM DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE

In appreciation of our in-kind sponsors and donors



12   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

The MSO is a Community Gem. 
Please help support this wonderful 

organization through attending concerts, 
volunteering, participating in fundraisers, 

and making donations!

— MARK BARKLEY MILLER
MSO Supporter

https://www.kaminskiandpozorski.com/
https://www.heartandhomestead.com


13   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

The Music
In the modern era, music is, literally, 
an integral part of film, regardless the 
genre. In the silent film era, music was 
ephemeral (and often improvisatory). 
As Nosferatu toured the world, the 
music that accompanied the film—
more like “met” the film—differed 
city-to-city, night-to-night even. So the 
music that was hired to accompany 
the first showing of Nosferatu, which 
took place March 4, 1922, was an 
extraordinary production; a grand 
new score was commissioned and 
a symphony orchestra was hired to 
support the premiere. In fact, it’s 
rumored that more was spent on the 
premiere event and its marketing than 
on the film itself. This is all more reason 
to languish that the original film score, 
composed by Hans Erdmann (1882-
1942), is lost and maybe only ever 
heard once. What survives today is  
a 40-minute suite in two parts, titled 
Fantastisch-romantische (Fantastic-
romantic). Without an original score, 
naturally, Nosferatu has thus received 
an immense amount of musical settings 
over the years. Death metal, solo 
accordion, honky tonk, classical, really, 
there are over one hundred scores that 
have been inspired by the iconic film 
available for purchase.

German composer, Berndt Heller 
(dates lost to history), offers us his take 

on Erdmann’s lost film score today. 
Heller began a decades-long project 
of reconstructing the original score in 
1984 when Nosferatu received a vital 
restoration at the prestigious Berlin 
Film Festival. The source material? 
Erdmann’s Fantastic-romantic Suite. 
Heller continued to rework the score 
until 2006. This final ‘06 version, that 
which we hear today, is the only 
one approved of by the Friedrich-
Wilhelm-Murnau-Stiftung (F.W. Murnau 
Foundation) and accompanies the 
most recent licensed restoration. 
Interestingly, almost half of the film 
score that has been reconstructed by 
Heller is not from Erdmann, rather his 
contemporaries. Most notable of the 
seven other composers included in 
the reconstruction is the prolific Italian 
film composer Giuseppe Becce (1877-
1973). Notably, Becce and Erdmann co-
authored a lengthy book on film music 
composition in 1927 titled Allgemeine 
Handbuch der Filmmusik (A General 
Handbook on Film Music), an important 
text that led musical thought on film 
scoring for decades.

The Drama
Roger Ebert said of Nosferatu, “Here is 
the story of Dracula before it was buried 
alive in clichés, jokes, TV skits, cartoons 
and more than 30 other films. The film is 
in awe of its material. It seems to really 
believe in vampires…It doesn’t scare 

PROGRAM NOTES DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE



14   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Manitowoc County’s premiere 
senior living community

1635 S. 21st St., Manitowoc
(920) 684-7171    felicianvillage.org

Felician Village

We are happy to support the MSO to help keep 
this great local cultural asset thriving.

 — John and Laurale Stern—

Congratulations to Manitowoc Symphony  
Orchestra on your 70th Birthday!

https://felicianvillage.org


15   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

us, but it haunts us.” Murnau’s film is an 
exemplary example of Expressionism, 
where reality is distorted to radically 
enhance an emotional effect. There is 
much use of shadow, architecture (to 
invoke emotional response), and little 
objectivity rather than perspective-
driven storytelling. The film is as visually 
evocative—every scene has a mood 
and great stillness to it—as is the story 
and acting. Murnau’s Dracula is not the 
sex figure made popular by Bela Lugosi 
in 1931. Instead, Count Orlok is seen as 
a true monster with physical features 
that match his psychology. Art Director 
Albin Grau and actor Max Schreck 
(Count Orlok) are so convincing in their 
portrayal that they inspired the myth 
that Schreck was a real vampire and the 
production crew worked in his service. 
This myth gave us the Oscar nominated 
film Shadow of the Vampire, staring John 
Malkovich as F.W. Murnau and Willem 
Dafoe as Max Schreck.

Nosferatu is not an original nightmare, 
it is plagiarism of Bram Stoker’s (1847-
1912) famous 1897 novel, Dracula. 
Murnau did petition the Stoker 
estate to use Dracula in his retelling, 
which at that time really wasn’t that 
profitable, but was denied. Some 
notable changes: character names were 
changed; Professor Bulwer (originally 
Abraham Van Helsing) has a reduced 
role in defeating Count Orlok (originally 

Count Dracula); Ellen Hutter’s character 
(originally Mina Harker) becomes the 
strongest character, the hero of the 
story, the only one worthy of being 
Orlok’s adversary; Orlok doesn’t seem 
to create other vampires; sunrise has 
a different effect on Orlok…don’t 
want to give away too many spoilers! 
Regardless of his borrowing, Murnau 
was a very well regarded filmmaker, 
creating arguably the best motion 
picture of the silent film era, Sunrise: 
A Song of Two Humans (1929), which 
won Best Unique and Artistic Picture, 
Best Access, and Best Cinematography 
at the first Oscars. Murnau died in a car 
accident, tragically, at 42 years old. 

Upon the release of Nosferatu, Stoker’s 
widow, Florence, sued the production 
company, Prana-Film, founded by 
Nosferatu’s producers Dieckmann 
and Grau. After 3 years of litigation, 
Stoker won the case, earning £5000, 
bankrupting Prana, and receiving 
ownership of the film. Once in  
possession of the film’s rights, 
immediately, Stoker ordered all 
copies be destroyed. Luckily, several 
incomplete printings of the film 
survived. These disparate printings, 
unseen for decades, were eventually 
combined after Stoker’s passing 
and were the basis for the restored 
reconstructions purchasable today.  

PROGRAM NOTES (CONTINUED)



16   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

https://edwardjones.com
https://edwardjones.com
https://www.lilithslocs.com/
https://www.facebook.com/LandLsLocs/
https://www.instagram.com/lilithslocs/?hl=en


17   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

DYLAN T. CHMURA-MOORE MUSIC DIRECTOR

Dylan Thomas Chmura-Moore, D.M.A., 
is in his third year as Music Director of 
Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra. He is 
honored to be just the fourth director 
of the symphony and call Manitowoc 
a new home. In addition, Dylan is  
Associate Professor of Music at  UW-
Oshkosh, where he is director of orchestras. 
He frequently conducts the  Oshkosh 
Symphony Orchestra, was director of the 
Ripon College Symphony  Orchestra, and 
previously taught at Holy Family College.  
In addition, Dylan has conducted  
ensembles of Harvard University, 
New  England Conservatory, Longy 
School of Music, Northeastern University, 
Baldwin-Wallace College Conservatory 
of Music, and other groups such as 
Callithumpian  Consort and Shivaree 
Ensemble. Some of the conductors with 
whom Dylan has had  the opportunity to 
intimately observe and work are Pierre 
Boulez, Robert Page,  Larry Rachleff, 
Gunther Schuller, Joseph Silverstein, and 
Benjamin Zander. 

Dylan is an active solo, chamber, 
and orchestral musician, and has 
recently performed with Madison 
Symphony  Orchestra and Wisconsin 
Chamber Orchestra. Notable international 
appearances include performances at the 
Internationale Ferienkurse Fur Neue Musik 
in Darmstadt, Germany, and the Lucerne 
Festival in Lucerne, Switzerland. Dylan 
can be heard on Mode, Summit, EuroArts, 
Albany, TZADIK, and the Accentus record 
labels. His solo album, Flag, was released 
by Peer 2 Records.

Dylan was awarded the Doctor of Musical 
Arts degree from UW-Madison. He was 
a Paul Collins Wisconsin Distinguished 
Graduate  Fellow and focused his studies 
on the research and performance of newly 
composed music. Previously, Dylan studied 
at New England Conservatory in  Boston, 
Massachusetts, where he received two 
Master of Music degrees. Upon graduation, 
Dylan was  awarded academic honors, 
a distinction in performance, and the 
Gunther Schuller  Medal—the highest 
honor awarded by the conservatory.  
He received  the Bachelor of Music  
degree from Baldwin-Wallace College 
Conservatory of Music. 

Dylan came to Wisconsin from Oberlin, 
Ohio, originally, residing here with his 
spouse Sharon and  their two children 
Sophia and Elliot. He wishes to sail more, 
camp more, instead spending too much 
of his time around his ancient home on 
projects that clearly should be done by 
professionals—but he loves it. 



18   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Michael Best is proud to support the Manitowoc Symphony  
Orchestra in its mission to promote the highest quality orchestral 
music experiences for its patrons and musicians.

We congratulate the MSO on its 70th Anniversary Year!

Manitowoc Office Attorneys • 920.686.2800

MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Michael Best & Friedrich LLP MICHAELBEST.COMMICHAELBEST.COM

Timothy A. Burkard
Jeffrey S. Dunn
Katherine M. Reynolds
Andrew E. Martzahl

Alan C. Cheslock
Phillip R. Maples
Peter W. Deschler 
Michael C. Yeh

https://michaelbest.com


19   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Concertmaster and Principal Violinist 
Carrie Kulas has graced the Manitowoc 
Symphony Orchestra with her superlative 
leadership and bowing precision since 
1992. As the principal violinist, Mrs. Kulas 
strives to cultivate the best sound that 
can be achieved for every musical 
selection.

At age nine, Mrs. Kulas developed an 
unexpected fondness for what some 
consider the most human of all 
instruments, setting aside her clarinet 
and picking up a bow. The challenges of 
competition and developing muscle 
memory heightened her interest. During 
high school, grieving the tragic loss of her 
dearest friend, Mrs. Kulas immersed 
herself in practicing. “I learned how to 
express myself through the violin music,” 
she says.

Her burgeoning love of playing the violin 
motivated her to save every dime from 
her first job to send herself to a six-week 
orchestra camp. Mrs. Kulas earned her 
Bachelor of Music Performance from UW 
Stevens Point. She credits her success to a 
number of fine and gifted teachers, 
including Everett Goodwin, Margery 
Aber and Vasile Beluska. Mrs. Kulas also 
served as concertmaster for the Green 
Bay Civic Symphony from 1996 to 2003. 
She has performed with the Pamiro 
Opera Company, the Green Bay 
Symphony, the Clayton Ladue Chamber 
Orchestra, the St. Louis Philharmonic 
Orchestra and the Central Wisconsin 

Symphony Orchestra. Since 1985 Mrs. 
Kulas has been teaching violin at the 
Suzuki Music Academy of Green Bay, and 
is a former member of the Wausau Area 
Suzuki Association.

Not only is Mrs. Kulas a strong musical 
leader but she also possesses the ability 
to play in a wide range of styles. Her skills 
and dedication as a teacher are especially 
valuable to the MSO as she assists players 
to navigate the technical hurdles of some 
very difficult pieces. In addition to joy and 
passion, Mrs. Kulas also brings a great 
sense of humor to her work. The 
Manitowoc Symphony is truly blessed to 
have Carrie Kulas as our concertmaster. 

Carrie is also the Director of Operations, 
working closely with the Maestro and the 
musicians. 

CARRIE KULAS CONCERT MASTER



20   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Lovin’ it live
Downtown Manitowoc     920-683-2184     cccshows.org 

Capitol
CIVIC CENTRE 

Concerts   Comedy   Theatre   Dance   Events

https://www.dramm.com
https://strandadventures.com
https://cccshows.org


21   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

ROSTER OF MUSICIANS OCTOBER 9, 2021

Violin I
Carrie Kulas, Jean Clark Memorial 
Concertmaster Chair
Jim VanLanen Jr.
Lori Bonin
Jaci Collins
Luis Fernandez
Justyna Lutow-Resch
Debbie Williamson
Heidi Barker

Violin II
Joan Geraldson, Virginia Bare Memorial  
Principal Second Violin Chair
Ryan Kraemer
Dan Ognavic
Joyce Malloy 
Lizbeth Getman
David Oldenburg
Judy LaGrow

Viola
Jane Bradshaw Finch, principal
TJ Hull
Ann Stephan
Sarah Oftdahl
Amy Beekhuizen

Cello 
Charles Stephan, Karen Steingraber  
Principal Cello Chair
Rory Beatty
Michael Dewhirst
Wendy Scattergood
Steve Westergan

Double Bass
Brian Kulas, principal
Shelby Baize
Lee Klemens

Flute
Angela Erdmann, principal

Oboe
Suzanne Geoffrey, principal

Clarinet
Laura McLaughlin, Mark Klaiber  
Principal Clarinet Chair
Diana Jonen

Bass Clarinet
Diana Jonen

Trumpet
John Daniel, John & Laurale Stern  
Principal Trumpet Chair

Trombone
Jonathan Winkle, principal

Percussion
John Aaholm, principal
Vicky Daniel

Keyboard
Stanislava Varshavski



22   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Sending a bigTHANK YOU to our essential workers!

We appreciate 
everything you do!

—THE HANSENS—
Biff & Sheila and Maddie

MARK MAURER & LAURA DOCTER
MSO Supporters

Congratulating Our Symphony 
on 70 Years of Music-Making

in Manitowoc!

Proud Supporter of the Symphony!
Manitowoc • Two Rivers • Plymouth

Best Wishes
 on your

 70th Birthday!

https://www.foxbrospigglywiggly.com/
https://lakeland.edu/


23   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

MSO BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2021-2022

Genny Shields 
President

Kelly Dvorak  
Vice President

Dianne Finnegan 
Co-Secretary

Roxanna Strawn 
Co-Secretary  

Mark Maurer 
Treasurer

Michael Dunlap Sr Carol Ann 
Gambsky

Ed Hansen Paul “Biff” Hansen Emily Howe

Brian Kulas David Larson Erin Mikkelsen Matt Neu Heather Schneider

Brennan Seehafer John Stern Renee Thompson Amy Townsend

Kate Reynolds  
Legal Counsel

Carrie Kulas 
Director of Music 

Operations

Peggy W. Pitz 
Executive Director

Dylan Chmura-Moore  
Music Director



24   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

ManitoLocke 
TILE AND STONE

QUALITY TILE &
STONE INSTALLATION

Kevin Locke
Owner

manitolocketileandstone@gmail.com

Specializing in custom tile 
showers, backsplashes, 
�replaces and �ooring. 

We look forward to creating 
with you! 

manitolocke tile and stone

���������������
���������������
���
���	�����	�����
��

	����������������
����������������������
��

�������������
���

PHARMACIES
MANITOWOC

��� ����������
�����������������

���������������

https://manitowocpharmacies.com/
https://www.manitowocyachtclub.com/index.html
https://www.manitowoctrophy.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/category/Tiling-Service/ManitoLocke-Tile-and-Stone-102989918712740/


25   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/stronger

SUPPORT THE MSO DONATIONS & LEGACY GIFTS

Sponsorship and Donations
Make a difference to MSO!

YOU, OUR AUDIENCE, can help MSO 
through your sponsorship and tax 
deductible giving. You can be a sponsor 
at any level of support—from corporate 
sponsorship of an entire concert or guest 
soloist to individual contributions—all 
support is enormously valuable to us.  
We offer a variety of premiums to sponsors, 
tailored to your needs, such as program, 
website, and social media advertising, 
guest tickets, and entertainment 
opportunities.

DOUBLE YOUR GIFT through your 
company’s matching gifts program. 
Many businesses will match your gifts  
to qualified organizations. Ask your 
employer if they’ll match your contribu-
tion to the MSO!

PLEASE DONATE ONLINE, right now, at 
manitowocsymphony.org/give-financially.

CONSIDER THE TAX SAVINGS with your 
gift of appreciated assets such as stock. 
Giving the stock to MSO can save the 
income tax, maximize your tax deduction, 
and result in the greatest benefit for MSO. 
The same benefits can apply to your direct 
gift of your IRA. 

Leaving a Legacy
Support the next generation!

LEAVE A LEGACY GIFT by providing for 
MSO in your estate plan. A Legacy Gift 
helps us provide for the next generation 
of musicians and for the next generation 
of concertgoers.

Legacy Gifts are as easy as including a 
provision in your Will or Trust for a specific 
cash gift or for a percentage of your estate 
for MSO. You can also designate how 
MSO uses those assets, if you choose (i.e. 
education, diverse programming, guest 
artists).

An even easier way to offer MSO a Legacy 
Gift is to name MSO as a beneficiary of 
your bank account, life insurance policy, 
or retirement account. Beneficiary 
designations can be set up directly with 
the bank, life insurance company, or 
asset custodian. The impact of those 
Legacy Gifts is great and assures MSO can 
continue to make beautiful music well 
into the future.

If you choose to remember MSO with 
a Legacy Gift, we encourage you to tell 
us about it, on a confidential basis. That 
information will assure we keep you 
up-to-date on MSO activities. We will also 
recognize planned Legacy Gifts at your 
request. 

https://manitowocsymphony.org/stronger


26   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

• Men’s & Women’s Apparel
•  Unique Gifts, Candles & Decor
• Alterations

• Men’s & Women’s Footwear
• Red Bank Coffeehouse
• UPS Authorized Shipping

30% OFF
One Item of  Your Choice
Expires May 31, 2022 - Offer good on Schroeder's 

in-stock apparel, footwear & gifts. Excludes 
DuBois Formalwear, alterations, gift certificates 
and cannot be combined with other coupon offers.

1623 Washington Street – Two Rivers, Wisc
(920) 793-2241 –  www.SchroederStore.com
Hours: Mon-Fri 9:30-5:30; Sat 9-4; Sun Noon-4

Congratulations on 
your 70th, MSO!

�����������������������������������������������������
��	���
�
�����������
�������������������������������
�

920-684-6940
Fax 920-684-8208

115 East Waldo Blvd
Manitowoc, WI 54220

timw@lakeshoreaccounting.net
www.lakeshoreacct.com

visit us on facebook

 

 GULL’S NEST COCKTAIL LOUNGE  
WATER’S EDGE RESTAURANT

OPEN 7 DAYS A WEEK 

BETTER TO 
WAKE AT THE LAKE

LAKEFRONT
HOTEL ROOMS

1515 Memorial Dr. Two Rivers, WI  (920) 793-4524 • lhinn.com

LIGHTHOUSE INN HOTEL
SEYMOUR ALTHEN BANQUET HALL

BANQUETS UP TO 400

https://lhinn.com
https://www.schroederstore.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/category/Accountant/Lakeshore-Accounting-Inc-169856543029014/


27   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

The Karl Miller Society (KMS) is MSO’s 
awesome donor recognition club.
Karl Miller was the founding Music 
Director of the Manitowoc Symphony 
Orchestra, incorporated in 1951.

 

In addition to MSO, Mr. Miller taught in 
the Manitowoc Public School District, 
leading the orchestra program at 
Lincoln High School. He encouraged 
in his students and many others a 
life-long appreciation for music. He 
demonstrated the importance of hard 
work and perseverance, the necessity 
for teamwork and community, and 
the import of showing compassion for 
others. Karl Miller’s founding ideals are a 
continuing guide for the MSO.

Membership in KMS is recognized for all 
who contribute $1,000 or more annually 
to the MSO Endowment Fund. Members 
receive invitations to special events 
throughout the year, as well as special 
premiums. Please consider joining 
this club! 

SUPPORT THE MSO KARL MILLER SOCIETY

KARL MILLER SOCIETY MEMBERS

Bare, Tom & Sue

DiRaimondo,  
Dr. Joseph & Eleanor 

Dvorak, Kelly & Eric

Finnegan, Dianne

Fricke, William

Grimstad, Vicki

Hansen, Daughters of Paul

Hansen, Edgar J.

Howe, Mike & Emily

Klaiber, Mark & Michelle
Lanza, Carolyn

Miller, Mark Barkley
Nash Family

Press, Mrs. Erich
Reynolds, Kate  
& Ron Schaper
Shields, Genny  
& Mike Knotek

Steingraber, Karen

Stern, John & Laurale

Strawn, Roxanna  
& Fred Yeo

Thompson, Renee

Trader, Dr. Joseph E. 
& Rhonda

West Foundation, Inc.

For more information, visit manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving 

http://manitowocsymphony.org/endowment-giving


28   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

920.242.3111
office @ mikehowebuilders.com

mikehowebuilders.com

YO U  D R E A M  I T,  W E  B U I L D  I T.

Emily Howe
Independent Consultant

Call or  text (920) 242-3110  for  FREE samples!
www.lbri.com/mlehowe 

Aloe-Based Skin Care | Body Care | Makeup

BREATHE CLEANER AIR WITH BRYANT
Smart, versatile HVAC solutions 

create cleaner indoor air

Creating your ideal home environment is more than just 
controlling the temperature. It’s also managing humidity and 
ventilation, which can dramatically impact your comfort. Your 
home’s air should be filtered and cleaned with limited volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs) and pollutants that can affect 
allergies. Carrier home air quality products give you next-level 
comfort, so you can breathe cleaner air.

920-682-2073 
www.smokeybarbierheating.com 

1516 Memorial Drive Manitowoc, WI 54220 

https://brianssmokehouse.com/
https://mikehowebuilders.com
https://www.smokeybarbierheating.com


29   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

SUPPORT THE MSO CHAIR ENDOWMENT

Endow a Chair
When you “endow a chair” you secure the 
orchestra’s legacy. By endowing a chair, 
you financially support the musician 
who occupies the chair. 

Donations received to endow a chair 
are designed to be held in the MSO 
Endowment Fund with the income 
generated used to pay the musician 
expense. Endowing a chair ensures 
MSO will be able to provide high-quality 
musical experiences for generations to 
come. It also gives you the opportunity 
to name the chair for yourself or  
for another. As an added benefit, 
endowing a chair entitles you to 
membership in the Karl Miller Society, 
MSO’s donor recognition club.

TO MAKE A GIFT, or to learn more, 
please contact MSO’s Executive Director 
Peggy W. Pitz, phone 920-684-3492 or 

email info@manitowocsymphony.org, 
or speak to any member of the Board of 
Directors (see page 23). 

All donations are kept in the strictest of 
confidence and recognized only at your 
request. Thank you!

Established Endowed Chairs:
• Jean Clark Memorial  

Concertmaster Chair

• Virginia Bare Memorial  
Principal Second Violin Chair 

• Karen Steingraber  
Principal Cello Chair

• Mark Klaiber  
Principal Clarinet Chair

• David Satchell Memorial  
Principal Bassoon Chair 

• John & Laurale Stern  
Principal Trumpet Chair 

920.682.1539
1924 S. 9th St. • Manitowoc



30   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

Your vaca�on starts
when you stop at

Relax!

www.davidshouseo�ravel.com

1029 S. 26 St.
Manitowoc 
920.684.6117

“Here is the story of Dracula 
before it was buried alive in 

clichés, jokes, TV skits, 
cartoons... The film is in awe 

of its material. It seems to 
really believe in vampires.” 

—Roger Ebert 

Genny Shields
and Mike Knotek

The Original Dracula
Concert Sponsors

https://pizzagardenmanitowoc.com
https://thefitnessstore.com


31   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

SUPPORTERS 2020-2021

Season Sponsors

All Concerts
City of Manitowoc
Fricke Printing
Larson, David & Julie
Miller, Mark Barkley
Renée’s Specialties™
Seehafer Broadcasting
Stern, John & Laurale
Tom & Virginia Bare  
Charitable Fund
West Foundation, Inc.

Oct. 9th Concert  
Genny Shields  
& Mike Knotek

Nov. 20th Concert  
Dianne Finnegan & Family

April 9th Concert 
Phyllis Schippers  
& Timothy Maatman

June 25th Concert 
Barbara Jenkins 
in Memory of John McManus 
Jim & Barbee Lester 

Individual Sponsors

Maestro Circle
$1000 and more
Klaiber, Mark & Michelle

Concertmaster Circle
$700-$999
Fricke, William
Shields, Genny & Knotek, Mike
Century 21 Aspire Group

Composer Circle
$400 - $699
Anonymous
Gold, Gary & Ann

Overture Circle
$150-$399
Angst, Tom & Julia
Campbell, Matt & Wendy
Cashman, Jack  
& Mary Govier
Jagemann, Nancy Scherer
Kueter, Ione
Lanza, Carolyn
Mack, Ray & Jane
Palmer, Joe & Kathy
Press, Olive M.
Prigge, Jason & Tina
Scattergood, Darrell  
& Barbara
Schueffner, David & Nancy
Stangel, John & Mary Jo
Thompson, Joanne
Turnbull, Peggy & Bob

Encore Circle
Up to $149 
Boeder, Grace
Bonk, Bob & Debbie
Dewane, Kay
Dixon, Michael
Doneff, Anton & Michelle
Drohman, Gary & Mary
Good, Steve & Lynn
Junk, Jeanette (Jenny)
Katz, Barbara
Kearney, Al & Theresa
Keip, Dee Ann
Lewellen, Don and Ellen
Limoni, Patrick & Mary

Lucas, D.J.
Pfeffer, Glenn & Shelby
Schwartz, Alessandra
Villeneuve, Kathy & Leroy
Wallen, Robert & Susan

Education Fund  
Contributors
In Memory of Dr. John Larsen 
from Dr. Leonard A. Larsen

Endowment Fund  
Contributions
Nash Family Foundation

2021 Event Sponsors

Karl Miller Society Event
Shields, Genny & 
Knotek, Mike
Steingraber, Karen  
& John S. Durbrow

Erin Boheme at the Wharf
West Foundation, Inc.
Reynolds, Kate
Fricke, Bill

In Memoriam
In Memory of Dr. John Larsen, 
Judy Sigman, Jill Sigman, 
Courtney Leonard, Cele 
Peaschek Maurer, Charlie 
Maurer, Phil Murtaugh, Erich 
Pitz, Dr. Hal Just, Virginia Bare
from Tom Drill

In Memory of Annette G. Boeder 
from Paul & Collene Reilly

as of 10/02/21 



32   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

ADVERTISER INDEX SUPPORTING THE ARTS IN OUR COMMUNITY

Let customers know that your 
business supports the Arts  

in our community!

email Peggy Pitz at 
info@manitowocsymphony.org  

to advertise in this program!

Action Realty ................................................................. 8
Amy Townsend, Berkshire Hathaway  
Home Services .............................................................. 4
Brian’s Smokehouse BBQ .........................................28
Capitol Civic Centre ...................................................20
Carla Liban, Edward Jones ......................................16
Clipper City Chordsmen ............................................. 6
Cool City Cleaners ........................................................ 8
Coolest Coast ..............................................back cover
Courthouse Pub ........................................................... 9
David’s House of Travel .............................................30
Dramm ..........................................................................20
Felician Village ............................................................14
Fox’s Piggly Wiggly ....................................................22
Franciscan Center for  
Music Education & Performance ............................. 6
Fricke Printing Service ................................................ 1
Hansen, Biff & Sheila .................................................22
Hansen, Ed ...................................................................10
Harborside Restaurant ............................................... 6
Heart & Homestead...................................................12
Kaminski & Pozorski  .................................................12
Lakeland University ...................................................22
Lakeshore Accounting  .............................................26
Lakeshore Wind Ensemble ......................................10
Larson, David & Julie .................................................18

Late’s ..............................................................................29
Lighthouse Inn ...........................................................26
Lilith’s Locs ...................................................................16
L’Bri—Emily Howe .....................................................28
ManitoLocke Tile ........................................................24
Manitowoc Heating .................................................... 8
Manitowoc Marina ...................................................... 4
Manitowoc Pharmacies ...........................................24
Manitowoc Trophy .....................................................24
Manitowoc Yacht Club ..............................................24
Maretti’s Italian Deli ..................................................32
Maurer, Mark & Docter, Laura .................................22
Memorial Drive Veterinary Clinic ...........................10
Michael Best ................................................................18
Mike Howe Builders ..................................................28
Miller, Mark Barkley ...................................................12
Natural Market .............................................................. 4
Pizza Garden ................................................................30
Reneé´s Specialties™ ................................................... 2
Schroeder’s ..................................................................26
Seehafer News ..........................................inside cover
Shields, Genny & Knotek, Mike ..............................30
Smokey Barbier ..........................................................28
Stern, John & Laurale ................................................14
Strand Adventures .....................................................20
The Fitness Store ........................................................30

https://www.marettis.com/


33   |   MANITOWOC SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA

FIND OUT MORE HELP SPREAD THE WORD

VISIT US ONLINE to keep up-to-date with the orchestra. You can see the details of 
upcoming concerts and events, find out ways to help MSO bring Manitowoc together, 
support our educational and outreach efforts, and learn more about our history.

Bookmark our website:  manitowocsymphony.org

FOLLOW US for the latest MSO news. Join the conversation and share photos, videos, and 
events with your friends and family to help us spread the word.

 facebook.com/manitowocsymphony

 twitter.com/manitowocsymph

 instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra

JOIN OUR MAILING LIST for news straight to your inbox. Complete the sign-up form 
at https://manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us to receive email announcements with all 
the details of our upcoming concerts and events. 

DONATE WHILE YOU SHOP! Support us at no cost to you by using the amazon smile 
checkout when you shop online at Amazon. 

Help us reach our $500 goal! 
(all you have to do is shop)

With a simple change to the way you shop at Amazon, you can 
donate .5% of every purchase to the Symphony! 

Half a percent seems small but when we all do it, it really adds up! 
Last year, you raised $300 for MSO. This season, our goal is $500. 
As of today, we are 10% of the way at $50.

How can you help? Instead of visiting amazon.com as usual, go to 
smile.amazon.com. Then select "Manitowoc Symphony Orchestra" 
as your favorite charity. After the first time, just remember to use 
smile.amazon.com when you shop. It is that simple. 

300

400

$50

100

200

$500

https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://facebook.com/manitowocsymphony
https://twitter.com/manitowocsymph
https://instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra
https://manitowocsymphony.org/contact-us
https://smile.amazon.com
https://smile.amazon.com
https://manitowocsymphony.org
https://facebook.com/manitowocsymphony
https://twitter.com/manitowocsymph
https://instagram.com/manitowocsymphonyorchestra


Music has charms to 
soothe a savage beast.

Sink your teeth into the 

GHOULEST COAST!

http://coolestcoast.com

